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Emissions trading: annual compliance round-up
shows declining emissions in 2011

Brussels, 15 May 2012 - Emissions of greenhouse gases from installations
participating in the EU Emissions Trading System (EU ETS) decreased by more
than 2% last year, according to the information provided by Member State
registries.

Climate Action Commissioner Connie Hedegaard said: "ETS Emissions decreased
by more than 2% in 2011 despite an expanding economy recovery. This good result
shows that the ETS is delivering cost-effective emissions reductions. It also
emphasizes why the ETS remains the engine to drive low-carbon growth in Europe.
However, there is still a growing buffer of unused allowances. This is why the
Commission, as announced last month, is now reviewing the time profile of phase 3
auctions with a view to reducing the number of allowances for auction in the early
years of phase 3".

2011 emissions data

The EU ETS covers more than 12,000 power plants and manufacturing installations
in the 27 EU member states, Norway and Liechtenstein and, from this year,
emissions from airlines flying to and from airports in these countries. Despite an
expanding European economy, verified emissions of greenhouse gases from these
installations™ dropped to 1.889 billion tonnes of CO,-equivalent last year, more than
2% below the 2010 level.

High level of compliance from installations

Companies' level of compliance with the EU ETS rules was again high. Less than
1% of the installations participating did not surrender allowances covering all their
2011 emissions by the deadline of 30 April 2012. These installations are typically
small and together account for less than 1% of emissions covered by the EU ETS.
Two per cent of installations failed to submit verified emissions for 2011 by the
same deadline.

! Installations in Cyprus and Liechtenstein have not reported verified emissions for 2011 yet.
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Second year of emissions reporting from aircraft operators with very
high level of compliance

As in 2010, almost all commercial airlines with significant operations to or from EU
airports have reported their 2011 emissions on time, despite the fact that these
emissions do not trigger obligations to surrender allowances this year and are not
needed for specific regulatory purposes. More than 1200 emissions reports for
2011 have been submitted to the Member States by airlines. There has been
systematic non-reporting of 2011 emissions from flights to or from EU airports by
airlines based in China and India. This concerns 10 commercial airlines that are
currently operating to or from the EU, representing less than 1% of emission reports
and less than 3% of emissions®.

Increased use of international credits, in particular from China and
India

Last year's record use of international credits has increased the buffer of unused
allowances by some 450 million. This means more than 900 million more
allowances have been put into circulation than were surrendered for compliance
use over the period 2008-2011.

Since 2008 installations can surrender international emission reduction credits
generated through the Kyoto Protocol’s flexible mechanisms in order to offset part
of their emissions. CERs® accounted for 5.8 % of all surrenders in 2008-2011.
Cumulatively, the EU ETS has been responsible for the use of 456 million CERs, of
which 267 million from China and 79 million from India (59% and 17% respectively
of the total use). Other CERs originated in South Korea (13%) and Brazil (6%), with
a further 20 countries of origin accounting for the remaining 6%.

A total of 100 million ERUs have been used in the EU ETS since 2008. ERUs* have
accounted for 1.2% of all surrenders since 2008. The combined CER and ERU
surrenders since 2008 have used up roughly 39% of the approximately 1.4 billion
credits that are allowed over the 2008-2012 trading period.

Total surrenders for phase Il emissions 2008-11 | 7 830 million | 100,0%

CERs and ERUs 555 million 7%
Allowances allocated for free or allowances

purchased at auction® 7 275 million | 93%
Background

Under the EU ETS, installations are required to submit their verified emissions data
for each year to Member State registries. For 2011 this data became publicly
available on the Community Independent Transaction Log (CITL) on 2 April 2012.
From 15 May onwards the CITL also displays compliance data, with information on
whether installations have complied with their obligations to surrender an amount of
allowances equal to last year's verified emissions.

2 Based on 2010 emissions reported by those airlines.

® Emission-saving projects undertaken through the Kyoto Protocol's Clean Development Mechanism (CDM)
generate credits known as Certified Emission Reductions (CERS).

* Emission Reduction Units (ERUs) is the name given to credits generated by emission-saving projects
undertaken through the Kyoto Protocol's Joint Implementation mechanism.

® N.B the first aviation allowances will only be offered at auction in the course of 2012.




The second trading period of the EU ETS began on 1 January 2008 and runs for
five years until 31 December 2012. This period coincides with the period during
which industrialised countries must meet their Kyoto Protocol emission targets. The
EU ETS has been substantially reformed for the third trading period, which will start
on 1 January 2013 and run until 2020. The legislation revising the Emissions
Trading Directive was adopted as part of the EU climate and energy package on 23
April 2009 (IP/09/628) laying down revised rules for the ETS after 2012 until 2020
and beyond.

For more information:
The CITL homepage

http://ec.europa.eu/environment/ets/

The registries homepage of DG Climate Action on EUROPA

http://ec.europa.eu/environment/climat/emission/citl_en.htm

The revised ETS and Frequently Asked Questions

http://ec.europa.eu/environment/climat/emission/ets post2012 en.htm

Contacts :
Isaac Valero Ladron (+32 2 296 49 71)
Stephanie Rhomberg (+32 2 298 72 78)
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Austria
Belgium
Bulgaria
Cyprus®
Czech Rep.
Germany
Denmark
Estonia
Spain
Finland
France

UK

Greece
Hungary
Ireland

Italy
Liechtenstein®
Lithuania
Luxembourg
Latvia

Malta
Netherlands
Norway
Poland
Portugal
Romania
Sweden
Slovenia
Slovakia
Total

Number of

installations

219
314
148
13
409
1717
383
54
1072
611
1036
1000
150
244
110
1034
2
101
14
87

2
402
121
859
229
252
791
89
193
11656

Year 2010
32.688.165,00
55.968.339,00
35.266.538,00

5.371.033,00
86.140.060,00
400.493.382,00
23.906.256,00
11.855.527,00
150.989.953,00
37.923.747,00
138.540.503,00
220.572.696,00
64.649.046,00
25.701.371,00
21.034.103,00
200.030.123,00
17.622,00
8.155.470,00
2.488.433,00
4.541.005,00
2.159.360,00
84.843.281,00
8.002.071,00
205.633.857,00
32.511.388,00
74.990.924,00
23.555.774,00
8.211.776,00
32.356.123,00
1.998.597.926,00

Allocation

Year 2011
33.210.163,00
56.452.832,00
41.504.056,00
5.837.282,00
86.484.000,00
400.773.158,00
23.908.972,00
15.948.312,00
150.990.821,00
37.994.240,00
139.538.688,00
223.348.629,00
66.014.147,00
24.958.258,00
21.564.538,00
194.904.026,00
15.747,00
8.037.268,00
2.488.229,00
4.400.929,00
2.168.005,00
88.831.673,00
8.422.612,00
207.197.398,00
33.255.310,00
74.813.867,00
22.729.814,00
8.208.974,00
32.617.164,00
2.016.619.112,00

Year 2010
30.918.812,00
50.103.979,00
33.522.749,00

5.056.220,00
75.579.502,00
454.858.270,00
25.266.343,00
14.514.390,00
121.473.852,00
41.300.761,00
115.225.212,00
237.427.628,00
59.939.996,00
22.995.066,00
17.373.013,00
191.489.539,00
1.796,00
6.393.952,00
2.252.662,00
3.240.172,00
1.878.307,00
84.733.905,00
19.333.786,00
199.726.907,00
24.167.190,00
47.334.968,00
22.661.193,00
8.129.863,00
21.698.625,00
1.938.598.658,00

Verified emissions
Year 2011

Annex
1

30.598.154,00
46.203.055,00
39.997.027,00

74.185.514,00
450.383.122,00
21.465.658,00
14.809.461,00
132.666.665,00
35.083.373,00
104.830.682,00
220.879.200,00
58.837.630,00
22.469.975,00
15.769.601,00
189.749.747,00

5.606.425,00
2.052.211,00
2.923.455,00
1.931.566,00
79.966.668,00
19.189.440,00
203.026.525,00
25.010.518,00
51.211.056,00
19.831.761,00
7.994.552,00
22.222.534,00

1.898.895.575,00

! Verified emissions for all installations which have an allocation in 2010 or 2011 (i.e.
including new entrants and closed installations). As the CITL is constantly receiving
information (including corrections of verified emissions data, new entrants and closures),
aggregations carried out after 30 April 2010 might give a different result.

22010 verified emissions for Cyprus and Liechtenstein are not complete.




	EUROPEAN COMMISSION - PRESS RELEASE
	Annex

