

EUROPEAN COMMISSION - PRESS RELEASE

Emissions trading: annual compliance round-up shows declining emissions in 2011

Brussels, 15 May 2012 - Emissions of greenhouse gases from installations participating in the EU Emissions Trading System (EU ETS) decreased by more than 2% last year, according to the information provided by Member State registries.

Climate Action Commissioner Connie Hedegaard said: "ETS Emissions decreased by more than 2% in 2011 despite an expanding economy recovery. This good result shows that the ETS is delivering cost-effective emissions reductions. It also emphasizes why the ETS remains the engine to drive low-carbon growth in Europe. However, there is still a growing buffer of unused allowances. This is why the Commission, as announced last month, is now reviewing the time profile of phase 3 auctions with a view to reducing the number of allowances for auction in the early years of phase 3".

2011 emissions data

The EU ETS covers more than 12,000 power plants and manufacturing installations in the 27 EU member states, Norway and Liechtenstein and, from this year, emissions from airlines flying to and from airports in these countries. Despite an expanding European economy, verified emissions of greenhouse gases from these installations¹ dropped to 1.889 billion tonnes of CO₂-equivalent last year, more than 2% below the 2010 level.

High level of compliance from installations

Companies' level of compliance with the EU ETS rules was again high. Less than 1% of the installations participating did not surrender allowances covering all their 2011 emissions by the deadline of 30 April 2012. These installations are typically small and together account for less than 1% of emissions covered by the EU ETS. Two per cent of installations failed to submit verified emissions for 2011 by the same deadline.

¹ Installations in Cyprus and Liechtenstein have not reported verified emissions for 2011 yet.

Second year of emissions reporting from aircraft operators with very high level of compliance

As in 2010, almost all commercial airlines with significant operations to or from EU airports have reported their 2011 emissions on time, despite the fact that these emissions do not trigger obligations to surrender allowances this year and are not needed for specific regulatory purposes. More than 1200 emissions reports for 2011 have been submitted to the Member States by airlines. There has been systematic non-reporting of 2011 emissions from flights to or from EU airports by airlines based in China and India. This concerns 10 commercial airlines that are currently operating to or from the EU, representing less than 1% of emission reports and less than 3% of emissions².

Increased use of international credits, in particular from China and India

Last year's record use of international credits has increased the buffer of unused allowances by some 450 million. This means more than 900 million more allowances have been put into circulation than were surrendered for compliance use over the period 2008-2011.

Since 2008 installations can surrender international emission reduction credits generated through the Kyoto Protocol's flexible mechanisms in order to offset part of their emissions. CERs³ accounted for 5.8 % of all surrenders in 2008-2011. Cumulatively, the EU ETS has been responsible for the use of 456 million CERs, of which 267 million from China and 79 million from India (59% and 17% respectively of the total use). Other CERs originated in South Korea (13%) and Brazil (6%), with a further 20 countries of origin accounting for the remaining 6%.

A total of 100 million ERUs have been used in the EU ETS since 2008. ERUs⁴ have accounted for 1.2% of all surrenders since 2008. The combined CER and ERU surrenders since 2008 have used up roughly 39% of the approximately 1.4 billion credits that are allowed over the 2008-2012 trading period.

Total surrenders for phase II emissions 2008-11	7 830 million	100,0%
CERs and ERUs	555 million	7%
Allowances allocated for free or allowances purchased at auction ⁵	7 275 million	93%

Background

Under the EU ETS, installations are required to submit their verified emissions data for each year to Member State registries. For 2011 this data became publicly available on the Community Independent Transaction Log (CITL) on 2 April 2012. From 15 May onwards the CITL also displays compliance data, with information on whether installations have complied with their obligations to surrender an amount of allowances equal to last year's verified emissions.

2

² Based on 2010 emissions reported by those airlines.

³ Emission-saving projects undertaken through the Kyoto Protocol's Clean Development Mechanism (CDM) generate credits known as Certified Emission Reductions (CERs).

⁴ Emission Reduction Units (ERUs) is the name given to credits generated by emission-saving projects undertaken through the Kyoto Protocol's Joint Implementation mechanism.

⁵ N.B the first aviation allowances will only be offered at auction in the course of 2012.

The second trading period of the EU ETS began on 1 January 2008 and runs for five years until 31 December 2012. This period coincides with the period during which industrialised countries must meet their Kyoto Protocol emission targets. The EU ETS has been substantially reformed for the third trading period, which will start on 1 January 2013 and run until 2020. The legislation revising the Emissions Trading Directive was adopted as part of the EU climate and energy package on 23 April 2009 (IP/09/628) laying down revised rules for the ETS after 2012 until 2020 and beyond.

For more information:

The CITL homepage

http://ec.europa.eu/environment/ets/

The registries homepage of DG Climate Action on EUROPA

http://ec.europa.eu/environment/climat/emission/citl_en.htm

The revised ETS and Frequently Asked Questions

http://ec.europa.eu/environment/climat/emission/ets_post2012_en.htm

Contacts:

<u>Isaac Valero Ladron</u> (+32 2 296 49 71) <u>Stephanie Rhomberg</u> (+32 2 298 72 78)

Annex

Member	Number of		Allocation		Verified emissions ¹
State	installations	Year 2010	Year 2011	Year 2010	Year 2011
Austria	219	32.688.165,00	33.210.163,00	30.918.812,00	30.598.154,00
Belgium	314	55.968.339,00	56.452.832,00	50.103.979,00	46.203.055,00
Bulgaria	148	35.266.538,00	41.504.056,00	33.522.749,00	39.997.027,00
Cyprus ²	13	5.371.033,00	5.837.282,00	5.056.220,00	-
Czech Rep.	409	86.140.060,00	86.484.000,00	75.579.502,00	74.185.514,00
Germany	1717	400.493.382,00	400.773.158,00	454.858.270,00	450.383.122,00
Denmark	383	23.906.256,00	23.908.972,00	25.266.343,00	21.465.658,00
Estonia	54	11.855.527,00	15.948.312,00	14.514.390,00	14.809.461,00
Spain	1072	150.989.953,00	150.990.821,00	121.473.852,00	132.666.665,00
Finland	611	37.923.747,00	37.994.240,00	41.300.761,00	35.083.373,00
France	1036	138.540.503,00	139.538.688,00	115.225.212,00	104.830.682,00
UK	1000	220.572.696,00	223.348.629,00	237.427.628,00	220.879.200,00
Greece	150	64.649.046,00	66.014.147,00	59.939.996,00	58.837.630,00
Hungary	244	25.701.371,00	24.958.258,00	22.995.066,00	22.469.975,00
Ireland	110	21.034.103,00	21.564.538,00	17.373.013,00	15.769.601,00
Italy	1034	200.030.123,00	194.904.026,00	191.489.539,00	189.749.747,00
Liechtenstein ²	2	17.622,00	15.747,00	1.796,00	-
Lithuania	101	8.155.470,00	8.037.268,00	6.393.952,00	5.606.425,00
Luxembourg	14	2.488.433,00	2.488.229,00	2.252.662,00	2.052.211,00
Latvia	87	4.541.005,00	4.400.929,00	3.240.172,00	2.923.455,00
Malta	2	2.159.360,00	2.168.005,00	1.878.307,00	1.931.566,00
Netherlands	402	84.843.281,00	88.831.673,00	84.733.905,00	79.966.668,00
Norway	121	8.002.071,00	8.422.612,00	19.333.786,00	19.189.440,00
Poland	859	205.633.857,00	207.197.398,00	199.726.907,00	203.026.525,00
Portugal	229	32.511.388,00	33.255.310,00	24.167.190,00	25.010.518,00
Romania	252	74.990.924,00	74.813.867,00	47.334.968,00	51.211.056,00
Sweden	791	23.555.774,00	22.729.814,00	22.661.193,00	19.831.761,00
Slovenia	89	8.211.776,00	8.208.974,00	8.129.863,00	7.994.552,00
Slovakia	193	32.356.123,00	32.617.164,00	21.698.625,00	22.222.534,00
Total	11656	1.998.597.926,00	2.016.619.112,00	1.938.598.658,00	1.898.895.575,00

¹ Verified emissions for all installations which have an allocation in 2010 or 2011 (i.e. including new entrants and closed installations). As the CITL is constantly receiving information (including corrections of verified emissions data, new entrants and closures), aggregations carried out after 30 April 2010 might give a different result.

² 2010 verified emissions for Cyprus and Liechtenstein are not complete.